financial assets and Derivative financial liabilities”, respectively. This reclassification
was made in order to more appropriately reflect the nature of these amounts.

For comparative purposes and in accordance with the related provisions in IFRS
(IAS 8 and IAS 1), all affected line items related to the adjustments and reclassifications
mentioned above have been restated for the fiscal year 2016/17 in the Consolidated
Balance Sheet (including restated Consolidated opening Balance Sheet as of September
1, 2016), Consolidated Income Statement 2016/17, Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
2016/17, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 2016/17 and in the related
accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 2016/17. The following
tables summarize the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

≡ Letter to Shareholders   Overview Business Highlights Sustainability Our People Financial Reports Governance

Consolidated Financial Statements

Barry Callebaut | Annual Report 2017/18 49

Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of September 1, 2016  As previously
reported

 Adjustments   As restated

in millions of CHF

Trade receivables and other current assets  929  (15)   914
Inventories  1,624  (23)   1,601
Derivative financial assets  318  (21)   297
Total current assets  3,340  (59)   3,281
Deferred tax assets  106  13   119
Total non-current assets  2,301  13   2,314
Total assets  5,641  (46)   5,595

Trade payables and other current liabilities 1,145 (22)  1,123
Derivative financial liabilities 310 22  332
Total current liabilities 2,276 –  2,276
Retained earnings and other reserves 1,854 (46)  1,808
Total equity attributable to the shareholders
of the parent company

1,956 (46)

1,910

Total equity 1,971 (46)  1,925
Total liabilities and equity 5,641 (46)  5,595

as of August 31, 2017  As previously
reported

 Adjustments   As restated

in millions of CHF

Trade receivables and other current assets  755  (22)   733
Inventories  1,318  (39)   1,279
Derivative financial assets  574  (27)   547
Total current assets 3,076 (88)  2,989
Deferred tax assets  102  20   122
Total non-current assets 2,458 20  2,478
Total assets 5,534 (68)  5,466

Trade payables and other current liabilities 1,207 (29)  1,178
Derivative financial liabilities 260 29  288
Total current liabilities 1,878 –  1,878
Retained earnings and other reserves 2,139 (68)  2,071
Total equity attributable to the shareholders
of the parent company

2,179 (68)

2,111

Total equity 2,194 (68)  2,126
Total liabilities and equity 5,534 (68)  5,466

≡ Letter to Shareholders   Overview Business Highlights Sustainability Our People Financial Reports Governance

Consolidated Financial Statements

Barry Callebaut | Annual Report 2017/18 50

Consolidated Income Statement and Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2017  As previously
reported

 Adjustments   As restated

in millions of CHF

Cost of goods sold  (5,818)  (28)   (5,846)
Gross profit  987  (28)   959
Operating profit (EBIT)  488  (28)   460
Profit before income taxes  367  (28)   339
Income tax expenses  (64)  6   (57)
Net profit for the year  303  (22)   281
Net profit for the year attributable to shareholders of the parent company  302  (22)   281
Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (CHF/share)  55.12  (3.97)   51.15
Diluted earnings per share (CHF/share)  54.83  (3.95)   50.88

Total comprehensive income for the year  313  (22)   291

of which attributable to:
shareholders of the parent company  312  (22)   291

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2017  As previously
reported

 Adjustments   As restated

in millions of CHF

Profit for the year  303  (22)   281
Income tax expense  (64)  6   (57)
Change in working capital:  193  28   221

Inventories  300  16   316
Derivative financial assets/liabilities  (338)  20   (319)
Trade receivables and other current assets  185  21   206
Trade payables and other current liabilities  47  (29)   18

Cash generated from operating activities  824  –   824
Net cash from operating activities 684 –  684
Net cash flow from investing activities (206) –  (206)
Net cash flow from financing activities (526) –  (526)

Use of judgment and estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ
from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions
to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively.

Information related to judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the
most significant effects on the amounts recognized in the Consolidated Financial State-